

## **Southern Plant Board**

President: Kenneth Calcote, Mississippi (662) 325-8488 Vice President: Phil Wilson, North Carolina, (919) 707-3732 Secretary-Treasurer: Trevor Smith, Florida, (352) 395-4628

## **Contact Address:**

Mississippi Department of Agriculture & Commerce Bureau of Plant Industry PO Box 5207 Mississippi State, Mississippi 39762

2018 Annual Meeting Charleston, South Carolina May 6-9, 2018

Resolution No. 1

Appreciation to Clemson University Department of Plant Industry

**WHEREAS**, Charleston, SC was the site of the Southern Plant Board meeting on May 6-9, 2018, the incredible meeting was arranged, hosted and organized by Clemson University, Department of Plant Industry. The employees of the Department of Plant Industry were very professional, accommodating, and showed true southern hospitality. Their hard work made this meeting a complete success and at the same time created a friendly and enjoyable atmosphere for all attendees.

**RESOLVED**, by the Southern Plant Board at its annual meeting in Charleston, SC on May 9, 2018, that all of the members of the Southern Plant Board, do offer our sincere thanks and great appreciation for all the many hours spent on the careful planning and hosting provided by the Clemson University, Department of Plant Industry and USDA APHIS PPQ.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that a copy of this resolution be provided to Dr. Steve Cole, Director of Regulatory and Public Service Programs and every staff member that contributed to the success of the Southern Plant Board's annual meeting in Charleston, South Carolina. Special thanks are extended to Steven Long, Negar Edwards, Gavin Berry, Sherry Aultman, Matt Howle, Steve Compton, Catherine McGuinn, Griffin Crider, Thad Raymond, Ted Zee, Brad Cavin, Eric Hitzler, Nickles Mirmow, Sandra Verderame, John Huff, Tim Drake, Jordan LeNeve and Carl Lightfoot, USDA APHIS PPQ.

## **Distribution:**

Ann Gibbs, President National Plant Board Regional Plant Board Presidents Steven Long and Staff Carl Lightfoot, SC SPHD